
Planning Committee
Wednesday 8 February 2017

5.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Jane Lyons

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Victoria Foreman on 020 7525 5485 or email: victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 31 January 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Wednesday 8 February 2017

5.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 3 - 5

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 17 January 2017.



Item No. Title Page No.

6. TO RELEASE £282,591 OF SECTION 106 FUNDS FROM VARIOUS 
DEVELOPMENTS TOWARDS IMPROVED FACILITIES AT MINT 
STREET ADVENTURE PLAYGROUND AND PARK

6 - 13

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 14 - 18

7.1. FLATS A & B, 23 HINDMANS ROAD, LONDON SE22 9NF 19 - 27

7.2. TITAN HOUSE 144 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON SE1 0UP 28 - 41

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  31 January 2017



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a
[...]
already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485

2



1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 January 2017

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 17 
January 2017 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jane Lyons, Ward Member for Village Ward

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Jon Gorst, Legal Representative
Andre Verster, Team Leader, Planning
Pip Howson, Team Leader, Transport Policy 
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1; and 
 Members pack relating to item 6.1.

3
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 January 2017

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interest or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 December and 19 December 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, for formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the recipient of the report 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

7. 62-68 HALF MOON LANE, LONDON SE24 9JE 

Planning application reference 16/AP/1944

Report: see pages 15 to 36 of the agenda and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Change of use of a former caretaker's house to extend an existing as part of a primary 
school (Use Class D1) and the retention of the use of the grounds of the former James 
Black Institute Research Facility as a playing field used ancillary to school.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 

There were no objectors present at the meeting who wished to speak.

The applicants addressed the committee and answered the committee’s questions arising 
from their submission.

A supporter of the application who lived within 100m of the development site addressed 
the committee and answered members’ questions.

4



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 17 January 2017

The committee heard a representation from a local ward councillor, Councillor Jane Lyons, 
and asked questions of Councillor Lyons.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried as follows:

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
addendum report.

The meeting ended at 6.08 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

5



RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning committee agree that funds totalling £282,591 be released from the 
legal agreements (listed in paragraph 16) associated with developments in the north of 
the borough, to deliver improved facilities at Mint Street adventure playground. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. Mint Street adventure playground is an extremely popular facility in Cathedrals ward, a 
dense urban area, deficient in open space but with an increasing family population. 

3. The adventure playground was opened in the 1970’s following a campaign by local 
people to reuse land behind the Evelina Children’s Hospital as a playground. The 
adventure playground was operated by a voluntary sector organisation from its 
inception through to 1996. At this point they pulled out and the site has since been 
managed by the Southwark Council’s play service.

4. The adventure play building has reached the end of its useful life, providing the 
opportunity to upgrade the site and facilities, integrating it more successfully with the 
adjacent park and providing facilities better able to supply the community’s needs.

Item No. 
6.

Classification:
 Open

Date:
8 February 2017

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: To release £282,591 of section 106 funds from 
various developments towards improved facilities at 
Mint Street adventure playground and park 

Ward(s) or groups affected: Cathedrals

From: Head of Regeneration – Capital Works and 
Development

6
Agenda Item 6



5. In 2006 Bankside Open Spaces Trust (BOST) carried out consultation for a multi use 
development on the adventure playground site (including adventure play), which did 
not go ahead. There is an active community group using the adventure playground 
with a website giving details of activities here: www.mintstreet.org.uk.

6. Mint Street Park is sit
[...]
r the maintenance of existing public 
open spaces within the vicinity of the site. Members are therefore advised that they are 
able to approve the proposed expenditure if they consider this to be appropriate.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 

29. This report requests the planning committee to approve the release of £282,591 
from legal agreements listed in the body of this report, towards improvements of the 

10



facilities at Mint Street adventure playground

30. On 18 March 2014, the cabinet agreed a budget of £2million, funded by capital 
receipts towards the upgrade and improvement of Mint Street adventure playground. 
This section 106 contribution of £282,591 is additional funding for this project.

31. The director of planning confirms the section 106 receipts associated with the 
agreements listed in this report have not been allocated to other projects, and the 
proposed allocation accords with the terms of the agreements.

32. The strategic director of finance and governance notes the council has received the 
related section 106 funds and that they are available for the project outlined in this 
report. Contribution of £2m from council’s capital receipts is also noted.

33. The allocation of funding for this project represents an increase in council’s capital 
expenditure and will be reflected as a budget variation in the next capital monitoring 
report to cabinet. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Section 106 SPD Planning policy

160 Tooley Street
Neil Loubser 
020 7525 5451

Section 106 legal agreements Planning policy
160 Tooley Street

Neil Loubser
020 7525 5451

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Summary of developments

AUDIT TRAIL

11



Lead Officer Bruce Glockling, Head of Regeneration – Capital Works and 
Development

Report Author Laura Wannop, Project Manager
Version Final

Dated 27 January 2017
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER

Officer Title Comments soug
[...]
/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_STHWR_DCAPR_9545717
http://planbuild.southwark.gov.uk:8190/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_STHWR_DCAPR_9545717
http://planbuild.southwark.gov.uk:8190/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_STHWR_DCAPR_9545717


Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
8 February 2017

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 
planning
[...]
s any conflict with any policy 
contained in the development plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy 
which is contained in the last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the 
case may be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  

16. On 15 January 2012 section 143 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force which 
provides that local finance considerations (such as government grants and other 
financial assistance such as New Homes Bonus) and monies received through CIL 
(including the Mayoral CIL) are a  material consideration to be taken into account in the 
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be attached 
to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker.

17. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010, 
provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting 
planning permission if the obligation is:

         a.   necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
         b.   directly related to the development; and
         c.   fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development.

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission 
if it complies with the above statutory tests."

18. The obligation must also be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating 
its statutory duties can properly impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no 
reasonable authority could have imposed it. Before resolving to grant planning 
permission subject to a legal agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves 
that the subject matter of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

19. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27 March 2012. 
The NPPF replaces previous government guidance including all PPGs and PPSs.  For 
the purpose of decision-taking policies in the Core Strategy (and the London Plan) 
should not be considered out of date simply because they were adopted prior to 
publication of the NPPF.  For 12 months from the day of publication, decision-takers 
may continue to give full weight to relevant policies adopted in accordance with the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (PCPA) 2004 even if there is a limited degree 
of conflict with the NPPF.

20. In other cases and following and following the 12 month period, due weight should be 
given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with 
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

16



policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London SE1 2QH

Victoria Foreman
020 7525 5485

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file

Development 
Management, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

The named case 
officer as listed or 
General Enquiries
020 7525 5403

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidilim Agada, Constitutional Manager (Acting)
Report Author Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final
Dated 31 January 2017
Key Decision No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 31 January 2017

17



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 08 February 2017

FLATS A & B, 23 HINDMANS ROAD, LONDON, SE22 9NFSite
Full Planning PermissionAppl. Type

Replacement of existing windows and doors with PVCu double glazed units.
Proposal

16-AP-4534Reg. No.

TP/2623-25TP No.

Peckham RyeWard

Christopher KirbyOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.1

TITAN HOUSE 144 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON, SE1 0UPSite
Full Planning PermissionAppl. Type

Office extension at 5th and 6th floors, 1 x residential apartment at 7th floor, new lifts and re cladding of the existing 
building.

Proposal

16-AP-4500Reg. No.

TP/1145-HTP No.

CathedralsWard

Craig NewtonOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.2

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt

18



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

AGENDA ITEM 7.1 - 23 HINDMANS ROAD 

19
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No. 
7.1

Classification:  
Open

Date:
8 February 2017 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 16/AP/4534 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
FLATS A & B, 23 HINDMANS ROAD, LONDON SE22 9NF

Proposal: 
Replacement of existing windows and doors from timber to PVCu double 
glazed units

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Peckham Rye

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date 09/11/2016 Application Expiry Date  04/01/2017
Earliest Decision Date 04/12/2016

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning consent be granted, subject to conditions. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. The application is reported to planning sub-committee following a referral request by 
Ward Members.

Site location and description

3. Type of property Two storey mid terrace property which is currently being 
used as two self-contained flats. 

Site bounded by No. 25 Hindmans Road (to the west)
No. 21 Hindmans Road (to the east)

Is property listed? No
In conservation area? No

Details of proposal

4. Planning permission is sought to replace; 5 window units and a door on the front 
elevation; 3 windows on the flank elevation; and 4 windows and a door on the rear 
elevation. The existing wooden framed windows would be replaced with PVCu doubl
[...]
 Bevan, Director of Planning
Report Author Christopher Kirby, Planning Officer 

Version Final 
Dated 27 January 2017

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure

No No

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation

No No

Director of Regeneration No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 11 January 2017  

24



 
APPENDIX 1

Consultation undertaken

Site notice date:  11/11/2016 

Press notice date:  n/a

Case officer site visit date: n/a

Neighbour consultation letters sent:  11/11/2016 

Internal services consulted: 

n/a

Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted:

n/a

Neighbour and local groups consulted:

Flat A 23 Hindmans Road SE22 9NF 25 Hindmans Road London SE22 9NF
Flat B 23 Hindmans Road SE22 9NF 23b Hindmans Road East Dulwich SE22 9NF
21 Hindmans Road London SE22 9NF 15a Hindmans Road London SE22 9NF

24 Hindmans Road SE22 9NF

Re-consultation:  n/a

25



APPENDIX 2

Consultation responses received
Internal services

None 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

None 

Neighbours and local groups

15a Hindmans Road London SE22 9NF 
21 Hindmans Road London SE22 9NF 
23b Hindmans Road East Dulwich SE22 9NF 
24 Hindmans Road SE22 9NF 
25 Hindmans Road London SE22 9NF 

  

26



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Lloyd Morgan
Hexagon Housing Association

Reg. Number 16/AP/4534

Application Type Full Planning Permission 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2623-25

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Replacement of existing windows and doors with PVCu double glazed units.

At: FLATS A & B, 23 HINDMANS ROAD, LON
[...]
 Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

Legal Services

AGENDA ITEM 7.2 - TITAN HOUSE, 144 SOUTHWARK STREET

28
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No. 
7.2

Classification:  
Open

Date:
8 February 2017

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 16/AP/4500 for: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
TITAN HOUSE 144 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON SE1 0UP

Proposal: 
Office extension at 5th and 6th floors, 1 x residential unit at 7th floor, new 
lifts and re-cladding of the existing building

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Cathedrals

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date 02/12/2016 Application Expiry Date  27/01/2017
Earliest Decision Date 01/01/2017

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. This item is brought before the sub-committee for decision at the request of 
councillors. In addition, this is a replica scheme of the approved planning application 
12/AP/3715 which was approved by planning sub-committee B on 23 October 2016.

Site location and description

3. Titan House is located on the corner of Southwark Street and Hopton Street. The 
existing building is 6 storeys in height. The building is in use as an office. The principal 
access to the building is from Hopton Street.  

4. The site is situated in the: 

 Central Activity Zone
 Air Quality Management Area
 Archaeological Priority Zone
 District Town Centre
 Thames Policy Area
 Thames Special Policy Area
 Strategic Cultural Area
 Bankside, Borough and London Bridge Opportunity Area.

Details of proposal

5. It is proposed to extend the existing 5 floor office accommodation and to construct an 
additional 6th floor of office accommodation. It is also proposed to create an additional 
set back floor at 7th floor level to accommodate a self
[...]
mon Bevan, Director of Planning
Report Author Craig Newton, Planning Officer 

Version Final
Dated 24 January 2017

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance No No
Strategic Director, Environment and Leisure No No
Strategic Director, Housing and Modernisation No No
Director of Regeneration No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 27 January 2017

36

mailto:planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/


 
APPENDIX 1

Consultation undertaken

Site notice date:  09/12/2016 

Press notice date:  08/12/2016

Case officer site visit date: n/a

Neighbour consultation letters sent:  06/12/2016 

Internal services consulted: 

Environmental Protection Team Formal Consultation  [Noise / Air Quality / Land 
Contamination / Ventilation]

Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted:

Historic England
Thames Water - Development Planning

Neighbour and local groups consulted:

2 Hoptons Gardens Hopton Street SE1 9JJ 5 Hoptons Gardens Hopton Street SE1 9JJ
3 Hoptons Gardens Hopton Street SE1 9JJ Part Ground Floor Sampson House SE1 9JH
1 Hoptons Gardens Hopton Street SE1 9JJ Ross House 144 Southwark Street SE1 0UP
19 Hoptons Gardens Hopton Street SE1 9JJ 113 Southwark Street London SE1 0JF
6 Hoptons Gardens Hopton Street SE1 9JJ 142a Southwark Street London SE1 0SW
Sampson House 64 Hopton Street SE1 9JH 142 Southwark Street London SE1 0SW
4 Hoptons Gardens Hopton Street SE1 9JJ 111 Southwark Street London SE1 0JF

Re-consultation:  n/a

37



APPENDIX 2

Consultation responses received
Internal services

Environmental Protection Team Formal Consultation  [Noise / Air Quality / Land 
Contamination / Ventilation] 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

Thames Water - Development Planning 

Neighbours and local groups

None 

  

38



APPENDIX 3
RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Titan Entertainment Group
Titan Entertainment Group

Reg. Number 16/AP/4500

Application Type Full Planning Permission 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/1145-H

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Office extension at 5th and 6th floors, 1 x residential apartment at 7th floor, new lifts and re cladding of the existing 
building.

At: TITAN HOUSE 144 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON, SE1 0UP

In accordance with application received on 03/11/2016 16:01:05    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Air quality assessment 
Daylight/Sunlight assessment 
Design and access statement
Document - SUBMISSION OF MATERIALS
Plan - existing - 770S02 - EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLANExisting Ground Floor Plan56024620000.pdf
Plan - existing - 770S01 - EXISTING BASEMENT PLAN
Plan - existing - 770S07 - EXISTING 5TH FLOOR PLAN
Plan - existing - 770S08 - EXISTING HOPTON STREET ELEVATION
Plan - existing - 770S09 - EXISTING SOUTHWARK STREET ELEVATION
Plan - existing - 770S10 - EXISTING WEST ELEVATION
Plan - existing - 770S11 - EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION
Plan - existing - 770S12 - EXISTING ROOF PLAN
Plan - proposed - 770P01A - PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN
Plan - proposed - 770P14A - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
Plan - proposed - 770P09A - PROPOSED 7TH FLOOR PLAN
Plan - proposed - 770P08A - PROPOSED 6TH FLOOR PLAN
Plan - proposed - 770P07A - PROPOSED 5TH FLOOR PLAN
Plan - proposed - 770P06A - PROPOSED 4TH FLOOR PLAN
Plan - proposed - 770P13B - PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION PLAN
Plan - proposed - 770P04A - PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN
Plan - proposed - 770P03A - PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR PLAN
Plan - proposed - 770P02A - PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN
Plan - proposed - 770P10B - PROPOSED HOPTON STREET ELEVATION
Plan - proposed - 770P11B - PROPOSED SOUTHWARK STREET ELEVATION PLAN
Plan - proposed - 770P12A - PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION PLAN
Plan - proposed - 770P05A - 
[...]
fitted with automatic closers and that any air being brought into the building for ventilation purposes 
is pulled from the rear of the building, and filtered if necessary.

   

41



This page is intentionally blank.

42



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Team, 

Tel: 020 7525 5485

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor Catherine Dale (Reserve)
Councillor Helen Dennis (Reserve)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Reserve)
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Lyons (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLANNING TEAM

Simon Bevan 
Jacquelyne Green

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Victoria Foreman

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: May 2016

1
4

1

1

1

10

27


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 To release £282,591 of section 106 funds from various developments towards improved facilities at Mint Street adventure playground and park
	Appendix 1: Summary of developments

	7 Development Management
	Agenda 8 February 2017

	7.1 FLATS A & B, 23 HINDMANS ROAD, LONDON SE22 9NF
	Report: Flats A & B, Hindmans Road, London SE22 9NF
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	7.2 TITAN HOUSE 144 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON SE1 0UP
	Report: Titan House, 144 Southwark Street, London SE1 0UP
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 February 2017

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 8 
February 2017 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer
Jon Gorst, Legal Representative
Alastair Huggett, Planning Projects Manager
Craig Newton, Planning Officer
Michele Sterry, Team Leader

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Mitchell. Apologies for 
lateness were received form Councillor Darren Merrill; he was therefore unable to 
participate in the debates and votes on item 6 – Release of £282,591 section 106 funds 
and item 7.1 - Flats A & B, 23 Hindmans Road, London SE22 9NF.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7.2;



2

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 February 2017

 Members pack relating to items 7.1 and 7.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Adele Morris declared a personal interest in agenda item 7.2 – Titan House, as 
she had called in the application, but had not expressed a view on it. Councillor Morris was 
not required to withdraw form the meeting during consideration thereof.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

6. TO RELEASE £282,591 OF SECTION 106 FUNDS FROM VARIOUS DEVELOPMENTS 
TOWARDS IMPROVED FACILITIES AT MINT STREET ADVENTURE PLAYGROUND 
AND PARK 

RESOLVED:

That consideration of the report be deferred to a future meeting of the committee.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, for formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the recipient of the report 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 
in the reports to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

8. FLATS A & B, 23 HINDMANS ROAD, LONDON SE22 9NF 

Planning application reference 16/AP/4534

Report: see pages 19 to 28 of the agenda.

PROPOSAL

Replacement of existing windows and doors with PVCu double glazed units.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report and 



3

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 February 2017

asked questions of the officer.

The committee heard representations from an objector.

There were no applicants or agents present at the meeting who wished to speak.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present who 
wished to speak.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting who wished to speak.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried as follows:

RESOLVED:

That planning consent be granted, subject to conditions set out in the report.

9. TITAN HOUSE 144 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON SE1 0UP 

Planning application reference 16/AP/4500

Report: see pages 28 to 41 of the agenda and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Office extension at 5th and 6th floors, 1 x residential unit at 7th floor, new lifts and re-
cladding of the existing building.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 

There were no objectors present at the meeting who wished to speak.

The applicant addressed the committee and answered the committee’s questions arising 
from their submission.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present who 
wished to speak.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting who wished to speak.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried as follows:

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions set out in the report and 
the addendum report.



4

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 February 2017

The meeting ended at 5.57 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


